Designation: F2945 − 15 An American National Standard
Standard Specification for
Polyamide 11 Gas Pressure Pipe, Tubing, and Fittings1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F2945; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope*
1.1 This specification covers requirements and test methods

the specified outside diameter of the pipe, in inches, by the
minimum specified wall thickness, in inches. The standard
dimension ratio (SDR) is a common numbering system which
is derived from the ANSI preferred number series R 10.
3.4.5 toe-in, n—a small reduction of the outside diameter at
the cut end of a length of thermoplastic pipe.
4. Requirements for Materials
4.1 General—The polyamide 11 material used to make pipe
and fittings shall be virgin or reworked material (see 4.5) and
shall have a Plastics Pipe Institute (PPI) long-term hydrostatic
design stress and hydrostatic design basis rating as determined
per PPI TR3 and PPI TR4.
4.2 Classification—Polyamide materials suitable for use in
the manufacturing of pipe and fittings under this specification
shall be classified in accordance with Classification D4066-
94b, as shown in Table 2.
4.3 Short- and Long-Term Properties—Polyamide 11 pipe
and fittings shall be made from a Polyamide 11 material which
also satisfies the combinations of short- and long-term property
requirements shown in Table 3.
4.4 Resistance to Rapid Crack Propagation (RCP) for
Materials—The material classification (formulation) used in
the manufacture of pipe and fittings under this specification
shall be tested for resistance to failure by RCP in accordance
with 6.6. The data obtained shall be made available upon
request without limitations on disclosure, and shall not subse-
quently be subject to disclosure limitations when used by
others. The values obtained are applicable to all pipes with the
wall thickness of the pipe tested and all thinner wall pipes.
4.5 Rework Material—Clean PA11 rework material of the
same commercial designation, generated from the manufactur-
er’s own pipe and fitting production shall not be used unless the
pipe and fitting produced meet all the requirements of this
specification. The use of these PA11 rework materials shall be
governed by the requirements of 4.6 and the principals of PPI
TN-30/2006. In pipe, rework materials shall be limited to a
maximum of 30 % by weight.
4.6 Documentation—A documentation system to allow for
traceability of raw materials including percentage and material
classification (or designation, if applicable) of rework materials
used in the manufacture of the pipe product meeting the
requirements of this specification shall exist and be supplied to
the purchaser, if requested.
5. Requirements for Pipe and Fittings
5.1 General—Pipe shall be supplied in either coils or
straight lengths. Any pipe supplied in coils must meet the same
requirements before and after coiling.
5.2 Workmanship—The pipe and fittings shall be homoge-
neous throughout and free of visible cracks, holes, foreign
inclusion, blisters, and dents, or other injurious defects. The
pipe and fittings shall be as uniform as commercially practi-
cable in color, opacity, density, and other physical properties.
5.3 Pipe and Tubing Dimensions and Tolerances:
5.3.1 Dimension—The dimensions shall be specified by
wall thickness and outside diameter.
5.3.1.1 Diameters—The outside diameter shall meet the
requirements given in Table 4 or Table 5 when measured in
accordance with 6.5.